 Low Power, Omnipolar, Hall Switch
Data Sheet Rev. 1.1
1. General
Descriptions
P4248 is a Hall-effect sensor integrated circuit of omni-polar switch type. It includes a hall plate,
an amplifier with dynamic offset cancellation, a voltage regulator for operation with supply
voltage from 1.8V to 5.5V, a sleep/awake control logic for low power consumption, schmitt
trigger comparator, and a push-pull output. The offset cancellation reduces the offset voltage

Package and Pin Description
2
2. Ordering information
Table 2：Ordering information
No. 1 2 3 4 5
6~7
ON P 4 2 4  8 - ST
Description Part No.
Deliver type
UA:  TO92S
SO:  SOT23-3L
ST:  SOT553
Table 1(a)： SOT23 Pin Description
SOT23 pin No. Name Description
1 VDD Power supply
2 OUT Output
3 GND Ground
SO(SOT23-3L) package             UA(TO92S) package      ST(SOT553) package
Figure1. Package figure (not to scale)
Table 1(b)：TO92S Pin Description
TO92S PIN NO. Name Description
1 VDD Power supply
3 OUT Output
2 GND Ground
1: VDD
2: OUT
3: GND
1
2
3
4:VDD
5: OUT
1:NC
3:NC
2:GND
Table 1(C)：DFN6L Pin Description
SOT553 PIN NO. Name Description
1 NC Floating
2 GND Ground
3 NC Floating
4 VDD Power supply
5 OUT Output
Note: The NC pins can be floating or connected to GND
                                                      P4248 Datasheet Rev 1.1
Puya Semiconductor                                       3 / 10
2. Block Diagram
Figure 2: Functional Block Diagram
3. Function Description and Diagram of Operating
Figure 3: OUT VS Magnetic Field
Diagram of operating to detect the magnetic
Figure 4: Magnetic detection diragram
BRPS0 BOPS
O
U
T
(V
)
B (Gauss)
VDD
BOPN BRPN
                                                      P4248 Datasheet Rev 1.1
Puya Semiconductor                                       4 / 10
4. Absolute Maximum Rating (Note1)
Table3: Absolute maximum rating (Ta=25C)
Symbol Parameter Min Max Unit
Vdd Supply Voltage -0.3 6.5 V
Idd Supply Current - 50 mA
Vout Output Voltage -0.3 6.5 V
Iout Output Current - 1 mA
B Magnetic Flux Density Not limited Gauss
Ts Storage Temp -40 125 °C
Note 1: Stresses greater than those listed under "Absolute Maximum Ratings" may cause permanent damage to
the device. "Absolute Maximum Ratings" for extended period may affect device reliability.
5. Electrical Characteristics